 Königswinkel 10
 32825 Blomberg
 Germany
 Phone +49 5235 9500-0
 Fax +49 5235 9500-10
Test Report
Report Number: F144371E1
Applicant:

1.4 EUT (Equipment Under Test)
Type of equipment: universal touch LCD printer interface with integrated RF-Card reader
Type designation / model name: uniFLOW Release Station Plus
Serial No.: D0FF505209DF
FCC ID: WG7URSPLUS01
IC: 7900A-URSPLUS01
Lowest internal frequency: 125 KHz (Reader)
Highest internal frequency: 96 MHz RF reader 720 MHz CPU clock
Antenna type: Loop antenna
Remark*: The serial number on the type plate in the annex is different to the tested sample, because the FCC
ID was not correct on the type plate of the tested sample.
1.5 Technical data of equipment
Power supply: * 12 V DC supplied by external wall mount power supply
Supply voltage: * Unom= 12 V DC Umin= 10 V Umax= 14 V
Type of modulation: * ASK
Operating frequency range: * 125 KHz and 13.56 MHz
Number of channels: * 1
Antenna type: * 2 Internal loop antennas
Duty cycle: * 100%
Rated RF power: * < 250 mW
Data rate: * 2 kbaud  up to 424 kbaud
Temperature range: * 0 to 35°C
* declared by the applicant.
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F144371E1
Date of issue: 16 September 2014 Order Number:  14-114371 page 6 of 31
Ports / Connectors
Identification
Connector
Length during test
EUT Ancillary
AC Adapter Powersupply customized - 1.5 m
Ethernet 1 RJ 45 RJ 45 2 m
Ethernet 2 RJ 45 Left open 2 m
I/O D Sub 15 PIN D Sub 15 PIN
Left open 2 m
I/O D Sub 9 PIN Left open -
Production interface RJ 45 Left open -
USB USB Left open -
Ethernet 1/2 USB
Production
interface
I/O I/O
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F144371E1
Date of issue: 16 September 2014 Order Number:  14-114371 page 7 of 31
1.6 Dates
Date of receipt of test sample: 1 August 2014
Start of test: 12 August 2014
End of test: 18 September 2014
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F144371E1
Date of issue: 16 September 2014 Order Number:  14-114371 page 8 of 31
2 Operational states and physical boundaries
The EUT is a universal printer interface with touch screen and embedded card reader used for releasing
personal secure print jobs on almost any printer.
All tests were carried out with an unmodified test sample, which operates with a test-software. This software
sets the EUT in continuous awaiting a TAG mode and if a TAG was identified the transponder data were
displayed on the computers display only one time after replace the TAG another reading was possible.
The conducted emission measurement on the power supply line was carried out on the AC/DC adapter of the
EUT Model No.: UE15WCP-120125SPA.
During all tests the EUT was supplied with 12 DC via an AC/DC adapter by an AC-mains network with
120 V AC / 60 Hz.
All tests were carried out without reading a TAG (awaiting a TAG) because a TAG was reading only one time
and there was no mode delivered by the applicant for continuous reading a TAG without replace it.